These gains, in addition to being maintained, shall continue to be 
targeted throughout the organisation.

17 – PROPOSED 
APPROPRIATION 
OF PROFIT

Considering that, based on the individual financial statements for the 
year that ended on December 31, 2021, the Company recorded a net 
profit for the year of €31,695,069.08 (thirty -one million, six hundred 
and ninety -five thousand, sixty -nine euros and eight cents), the Board 
of Directors of Corticeira Amorim proposes that the Company’s 
shareholders consider and approve a resolution that the net profit for 
the year, as stated above, in the amount of €31,695,069.08 (thirty-
-one million, six hundred and ninety -five thousand, sixty -nine euros 
and eight cents) be appropriated as follows:

• for Dividends: €26,600,000.00 (twenty -six million,  
six hundred thousand euros), corresponding to a value  
of €0.20 (twenty cents) per share;

• for Free Reserves: €5,095,069.08 (five million,  
ninety -five thousand, sixty -nine euros and eight cents).

15 – BUSINESS RISKS 
AND UNCERTAINTIES

Over the course of its 150 -year history, Corticeira Amorim has 
successfully confronted several profound social transformations. 
The continuing COVID -19 pandemic and Russia’s invasion of